

# Secretary's DO Report

## FLASH REPORT

FOR THE MONTH OF

MAY - 2016 (2016 - 17)



## Indian Steel Industry in April-May 2016-17: A Performance Summary

The following is a status report on the performance of Indian steel industry during April-May 2016-17, based on provisional data released by JPC. It is to be noted that total finished steel includes both non-alloy and alloy (including stainless steel) and all comparisons are made with regard to same period of last year.

Total Finished Steel (alloy + non-alloy)	Indian steel scene: April-May 2016-17 (prov)	
	Qty (mt)	% change*
Production for sale	15.974	2.4
Import	1.2	-29.3
Export	0.689	-11.7
Consumption	13.321	4.5
<b>Crude Steel Production</b>	15.469	1.9
Source: JPC, *over same period of last year		

### I. Crude Steel:

- During April-May 2016-17, crude steel production was 15.469 million tonnes (mt), a growth of 1.9% over same period of last year.
- The ISP Producers (SAIL, RINL, TSL, Essar, JSWL & JSPL) together produced 8.281 mt during April-May 2016-17, which was a growth of 4.1% compared to same period of last year.
- The rest i.e. 7.188 mt came from the Other Producers, which was a decline of 0.5% compared to last year.
- Compared to May 2015, overall crude steel production was up by 2.1% in May 2016 (7.831 mt) led by a rise of 3.2% in case of ISP Producers.
- Compared to April 2016, overall crude steel production was up by 2.5% in May 2016 (7.831 mt) led by a rise of 3.3% in case of Other Producers.

### II. Hot Metal:

- During April-May 2016-17, hot metal production was 9.79 million tonnes (mt), a growth of 0.3% over same period of last year.



- The ISP Producers together produced 8.098 mt during April-May 2016-17, which was a growth of 0.5% compared to last year.
- The rest i.e. 1.692 mt came from the Other Producers, which was a decline of 0.8% compared to last year.
- Compared to May 2015, overall hot metal production was down by 0.3% in May 2016 (4.97 mt) given a decline of 0.5% in case of ISP Producers.
- Compared to April 2016, overall hot metal production was up by 3.1% in May 2016 (4.97 mt) led by a rise of 3.4% in case of Other Producers.

### III. Pig Iron:

- During April-May 2016-17, pig iron production for sale was 1.597 million tonnes (mt), a decline of 1.6 % over same period of last year.
- The ISP Producers together produced 0180 mt during April-May 2016-17, which was a decline of 12.6 % compared to last year.
- The rest i.e. 1.513 mt came from the Other Producers, which was a growth of 0.4% compared to last year.
- Compared to May 2015, pig iron production for sale was down by 0.4% in May 2016 (0.824 mt) given a decline of 11% in case of ISP Producers.
- Compared to April 2016, pig iron production for sale was up by 6.6 % in May 2016 (0.824 mt) led by a rise of 40.0 % in case of ISP Producers.

### IV. Total Finished Steel:

#### A. Production for sale

- Production for sale of total finished steel at 15.974 mt, registered a growth of 2.4% during April-May 2016-17 over same period of last year.
- During April-May 2016-17, the ISP Producers produced 8.688 mt, which was a growth of 8.8% while production for the Other Producers was down by 2.6%
- Compared to May 2015, total finished steel production for sale was down by 0.9% in May 2016 (8.276 mt) given a decline of 7.4% in case of Other Producers.
- Compared to April 2016, total finished steel production for sale was up by 7.5% in May 2016 (8.276 mt) led by a rise of 10% in case of Other Producers.



### B. Exports

- Export of total finished steel was down by 11.7% in April-May 2016-17 (0.689 mt) over same period of last year.
- Exports in May 2016 (0.38 mt) was up by 6.1% over May 2015 and was up by 23% over April 2016.

### C. Imports

- Import of total finished steel at 1.2 mt in April-May 2016-17 declined by 29.3% over same period of last year.
- Imports in May 2016 (0.546 mt) was down by 40.9% over May 2015 and was down by 16.5% over April 2016.
- India remained a net importer of total finished steel.

### D. Consumption:

- India's consumption of total finished steel saw a growth of 4.5% in April-May 2016-17 (13.32 mt) over same period of last year.
- Consumption in May 2016 (7.564 mt) was up by 3.8% over May 2015 and was up by 31.4% over April 2016.

-----



**ESTIMATED PRODUCTION (Provisional)**  
( Cumulative Production )

000 tonnes

**APRIL 2016 - MAY 2016**

PRODUCERS	CRUDE STEEL			HOT METAL			PIG IRON			FINISHED STEEL (Alloy + Non Alloy)		
	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Final)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Final)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Final)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Final)	% Variation
<b>1 ISP</b>												
a SAIL	2354	2404	-2.1	2563	2701	-5.1	95	113	-15.9	1763	1691	4.3
b RINL	593	605	-2.0	646	668	-3.3	13	27	-51.9	447	432	3.5
c TSL	1566	1575	-0.6	1800	1753	2.7				1474	1416	4.1
d Other ISP	3768	3372	11.7	3089	2932	5.4	72	66	9.1	5004	4447	12.5
<b>Production of ISP Producers</b>	<b>8281</b>	<b>7956</b>	<b>4.1</b>	<b>8098</b>	<b>8054</b>	<b>0.5</b>	<b>180</b>	<b>206</b>	<b>-12.6</b>	<b>8688</b>	<b>7986</b>	<b>8.8</b>
<b>2 Other Producers</b>												
a Mini & Other \$	7188	7222	-0.5	1692	1705	-0.8	1513	1507	0.4	8875	9113	-2.6
<b>Production of Other Producers</b>	<b>7188</b>	<b>7222</b>	<b>-0.5</b>	<b>1692</b>	<b>1705</b>	<b>-0.8</b>	<b>1513</b>	<b>1507</b>	<b>0.4</b>	<b>8875</b>	<b>9113</b>	<b>-2.6</b>
<b>Less : IPT / Own Consumption</b>							96	90		1589	1495	
<b>Total Production for Sale</b>	<b>15469</b>	<b>15178</b>	<b>1.9</b>	<b>9790</b>	<b>9759</b>	<b>0.3</b>	<b>1597</b>	<b>1623</b>	<b>-1.6</b>	<b>15974</b>	<b>15604</b>	<b>2.4</b>

\$ Estimated

- Note :**
1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
  2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSML & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
  3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
  4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will be reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



**ESTIMATED PRODUCTION (Provisional)**  
**( Monthly Production )**

000 tonnes

<b>MAY 2016</b>												
<b>PRODUCERS</b>	<b>CRUDE STEEL</b>			<b>HOT METAL</b>			<b>PIG IRON</b>			<b>FINISHED STEEL (Alloy + Non Alloy)</b>		
	<b>2016 - 17 (Prov.)</b>	<b>2015 - 16 (Final)</b>	<b>% Variation</b>	<b>2016 - 17 (Prov.)</b>	<b>2015 - 16 (Final)</b>	<b>% Variation</b>	<b>2016 - 17 (Prov.)</b>	<b>2015 - 16 (Final)</b>	<b>% Variation</b>	<b>2016 - 17 (Prov.)</b>	<b>2015 - 16 (Final)</b>	<b>% Variation</b>
<b>1 ISP</b>												
a SAIL	1172	1191	-1.6	1276	1342	-4.9	46	59	-22.0	925	847	9.2
b RINL	316	303	4.3	348	332	4.8	11	12	-8.3	253	219	15.5
c TSL	775	842	-8.0	916	898	2.0	0	0		717	713	0.6
d Other ISP	1915	1711	11.9	1570	1557	0.8	48	47	2.1	2540	2296	10.6
<b>Production of ISP Producers</b>	<b>4178</b>	<b>4047</b>	<b>3.2</b>	<b>4110</b>	<b>4129</b>	<b>-0.5</b>	<b>105</b>	<b>118</b>	<b>-11.0</b>	<b>4435</b>	<b>4075</b>	<b>8.8</b>
<b>2 Other Producers</b>												
a Mini & Other \$	3653	3623	0.8	860	857	0.4	769	755	1.9	4649	5023	-7.4
<b>Production of Other Producers</b>	<b>3653</b>	<b>3623</b>	<b>0.8</b>	<b>860</b>	<b>857</b>	<b>0.4</b>	<b>769</b>	<b>755</b>	<b>1.9</b>	<b>4649</b>	<b>5023</b>	<b>-7.4</b>
<b>Less : IPT / Own Consumption</b>							50	46		808	747	
<b>Total Production for Sale</b>	<b>7831</b>	<b>7670</b>	<b>2.1</b>	<b>4970</b>	<b>4986</b>	<b>-0.3</b>	<b>824</b>	<b>827</b>	<b>-0.4</b>	<b>8276</b>	<b>8351</b>	<b>-0.9</b>

\$ Estimated

- Note :**
1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
  2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
  3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
  4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



**ESTIMATED PRODUCTION (Provisional)**  
( Monthly Production )

000 tonnes

MAY 2016 Vis - A - Vis APRIL 2016												
PRODUCERS	CRUDE STEEL			HOT METAL			PIG IRON			FINISHED STEEL (Alloy + Non Alloy)		
	MAY 2016 (Prov.)	APRIL 2016 (Prov.)	% Variation	MAY 2016 (Prov.)	APRIL 2016 (Prov.)	% Variation	MAY 2016 (Prov.)	APRIL 2016 (Prov.)	% Variation	MAY 2016 (Prov.)	APRIL 2016 (Prov.)	% Variation
1 ISP												
a SAIL	1172	1182	-0.8	1276	1287	-0.9	46	49	-6.1	925	838	10.4
b RINL	316	277	14.1	348	298	16.8	11	2	450.0	253	194	30.4
c TSL	775	791	-2.0	916	884	3.6	0			717	757	-5.3
d Other ISP	1915	1853	3.3	1570	1519	3.4	48	24	100.0	2540	2464	3.1
<b>Production of ISP Producers</b>	<b>4178</b>	<b>4103</b>	<b>1.8</b>	<b>4110</b>	<b>3988</b>	<b>3.1</b>	<b>105</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>40.0</b>	<b>4435</b>	<b>4253</b>	<b>4.3</b>
2 Other Producers												
a Mini & Other \$	3653	3535	3.3	860	832	3.4	769	744	3.4	4649	4226	10.0
<b>Production of Other Producers</b>	<b>3653</b>	<b>3535</b>	<b>3.3</b>	<b>860</b>	<b>832</b>	<b>3.4</b>	<b>769</b>	<b>744</b>	<b>3.4</b>	<b>4649</b>	<b>4226</b>	<b>10.0</b>
Less : IPT / Own Consumption							50	46		808	781	
<b>Total Production for Sale</b>	<b>7831</b>	<b>7638</b>	<b>2.5</b>	<b>4970</b>	<b>4820</b>	<b>3.1</b>	<b>824</b>	<b>773</b>	<b>6.6</b>	<b>8276</b>	<b>7698</b>	<b>7.5</b>

\$ Estimated

- Note :**
1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
  2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
  3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
  4. From April 2014 onwards the defination of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



**PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & APPARENT CONSUMPTION (Provisional)**

**APRIL 2016 - MAY 2016 (2016 - 17)**

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL								
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total		
	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation
<b>ISP PRODUCERS</b>									
SAIL	1743	1668	4.5	20	23	-13.0	1763	1691	4.3
RINL	447	432	3.5				447	432	3.5
TSL	1474	1416	4.1				1474	1416	4.1
Other ISP \$	4886	4370	11.8	118	77	53.2	5004	4447	12.5
<b>a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$</b>	<b>8550</b>	<b>7886</b>	<b>8.4</b>	<b>138</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>38.0</b>	<b>8688</b>	<b>7986</b>	<b>8.8</b>
<b>MINI &amp; OTHER PRODUCERS</b>									
<b>b) Prod. of Mini &amp; Other Producers \$</b>	<b>7460</b>	<b>7608</b>	<b>-1.9</b>	<b>1415</b>	<b>1505</b>	<b>-6.0</b>	<b>8875</b>	<b>9113</b>	<b>-2.6</b>
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	1584	1491	6.2	5	4	25.0	1589	1495	6.3
<b>c) Total Production for Sale</b>	<b>14426</b>	<b>14003</b>	<b>3.0</b>	<b>1548</b>	<b>1601</b>	<b>-3.3</b>	<b>15974</b>	<b>15604</b>	<b>2.4</b>
d) Imports \$	908	1342	-32.3	292	356	-18.0	1200	1698	-29.3
e) Exports \$	612	701	-12.7	77	79	-2.5	689	780	-11.7
<b>e) Availability (c+d-e)</b>	<b>14722</b>	<b>14644</b>	<b>0.5</b>	<b>1763</b>	<b>1878</b>	<b>-6.1</b>	<b>16485</b>	<b>16522</b>	<b>-0.2</b>
f) Variation in Stock \$	348	1005		22	-162		370	843	
<b>g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)</b>	<b>14374</b>	<b>13639</b>	<b>5.4</b>	<b>1741</b>	<b>2040</b>	<b>-14.7</b>	<b>16115</b>	<b>15679</b>	<b>2.8</b>
Less : Double Counting	2253	2395		541	535		2794	2930	
<b>Consumption</b>	<b>12121</b>	<b>11244</b>	<b>7.8</b>	<b>1200</b>	<b>1505</b>	<b>-20.3</b>	<b>13321</b>	<b>12749</b>	<b>4.5</b>

**Note :** \$ Partly Estimated

1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).





**PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & APPARENT CONSUMPTION (Provisional)**

**MAY 2016 (2016 - 17)**

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL								
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total		
	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation
<b>ISP PRODUCERS</b>									
SAIL	915	837	9.3	10	10	0.0	925	847	9.2
RINL	253	219	15.5	0	0		253	219	15.5
TSL	717	713	0.6	0	0		717	713	0.6
Other ISP \$	2483	2260	9.9	57	36	58.3	2540	2296	10.6
<b>a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$</b>	<b>4368</b>	<b>4029</b>	<b>8.4</b>	<b>67</b>	<b>46</b>	<b>45.7</b>	<b>4435</b>	<b>4075</b>	<b>8.8</b>
<b>MINI &amp; OTHER PRODUCERS</b>									
<b>b) Prod. of Mini &amp; Other Producers \$</b>	<b>3895</b>	<b>4249</b>	<b>-8.3</b>	<b>754</b>	<b>774</b>	<b>-2.6</b>	<b>4649</b>	<b>5023</b>	<b>-7.4</b>
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	805	745	8.1	3	2	50.0	808	747	8.2
<b>c) Total Production for Sale</b>	<b>7458</b>	<b>7533</b>	<b>-1.0</b>	<b>818</b>	<b>818</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>8276</b>	<b>8351</b>	<b>-0.9</b>
d) Imports \$	406	755	-46.2	140	169	-17.2	546	924	-40.9
e) Exports \$	338	322	5.0	42	36	16.7	380	358	6.1
<b>e) Availability (c+d-e)</b>	<b>7526</b>	<b>7966</b>	<b>-5.5</b>	<b>916</b>	<b>951</b>	<b>-3.7</b>	<b>8442</b>	<b>8917</b>	<b>-5.3</b>
f) Variation in Stock \$	-528	160		-14	0		-542	160	
<b>g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)</b>	<b>8054</b>	<b>7806</b>	<b>3.2</b>	<b>930</b>	<b>951</b>	<b>-2.2</b>	<b>8984</b>	<b>8757</b>	<b>2.6</b>
Less : Double Counting	1145	1202		275	270		1420	1472	
<b>Consumption</b>	<b>6909</b>	<b>6604</b>	<b>4.6</b>	<b>655</b>	<b>681</b>	<b>-3.8</b>	<b>7564</b>	<b>7285</b>	<b>3.8</b>

**Note :** \$ Partly Estimated

1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



**PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & APPARENT CONSUMPTION (Provisional)**

**MAY 2016 Vis - A - Vis APRIL 2016**

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL								
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total		
	MAY (Prov.)	APRIL (Prov.) (Rev.)	% Variation	MAY (Prov.)	APRIL (Prov.) (Rev.)	% Variation	MAY (Prov.)	APRIL (Prov.) (Rev.)	% Variation
<b>ISP PRODUCERS</b>									
SAIL	915	828	10.5	10	10	0.0	925	838	10.4
RINL	253	194	30.4	0			253	194	30.4
TSL	717	757	-5.3	0			717	757	-5.3
Other ISP \$	2483	2403	3.3	57	61	-6.6	2540	2464	3.1
<b>a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$</b>	<b>4368</b>	<b>4182</b>	<b>4.4</b>	<b>67</b>	<b>71</b>	<b>-5.6</b>	<b>4435</b>	<b>4253</b>	<b>4.3</b>
<b>MINI &amp; OTHER PRODUCERS</b>									
<b>b) Prod. of Mini &amp; Other Producers \$</b>	<b>3895</b>	<b>3565</b>	<b>9.3</b>	<b>754</b>	<b>661</b>	<b>14.1</b>	<b>4649</b>	<b>4226</b>	<b>10.0</b>
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	805	779	3.3	3	2	50.0	808	781	3.5
<b>c) Total Production for Sale</b>	<b>7458</b>	<b>6968</b>	<b>7.0</b>	<b>818</b>	<b>730</b>	<b>12.1</b>	<b>8276</b>	<b>7698</b>	<b>7.5</b>
d) Imports \$	406	502	-19.1	140	152	-7.9	546	654	-16.5
e) Exports \$	338	274	23.4	42	35	20.0	380	309	23.0
<b>e) Availability (c+d-e)</b>	<b>7526</b>	<b>7196</b>	<b>4.6</b>	<b>916</b>	<b>847</b>	<b>8.1</b>	<b>8442</b>	<b>8043</b>	<b>5.0</b>
f) Variation in Stock \$	-528	876		-14	36		-542	912	
<b>g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)</b>	<b>8054</b>	<b>6320</b>	<b>27.4</b>	<b>930</b>	<b>811</b>	<b>14.7</b>	<b>8984</b>	<b>7131</b>	<b>26.0</b>
Less : Double Counting	1145	1108		275	266		1420	1374	
<b>Consumption</b>	<b>6909</b>	<b>5212</b>	<b>32.6</b>	<b>655</b>	<b>545</b>	<b>20.2</b>	<b>7564</b>	<b>5757</b>	<b>31.4</b>

**Note :** \$ Partly Estimated

1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2016.
4. From April 2014 onwards the defination of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



**PRODUCTION OF SALEABLE STEEL OF SAIL, RINL & TSL**

000 tonnes

**Report for the Month of MAY - 2016 (FY 2016 - 17)**

PRODUCER	MAY			APRIL - MAY		
	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation
1 SAIL						
i Bhilai Steel Plant	340	351	-3.1	683	680	0.4
ii Durgapur Steel Plant	158	136	16.2	332	306	8.5
iii Rourkela Steel Plant	251	161	55.9	474	341	39.0
iv Bokaro Steel Plant	314	288	9	557	579	-3.8
v Indian Iron & Steel	97	43	125.6	182	77	136.4
vi Alloy Steel Plant	7	6	16.7	14	13	7.7
vii SSP	32	24	33.3	61	47	29.8
viii Vis Iron & Steel	1	2	-50	2	5	-60.0
<b>Total SAIL</b>	<b>1200</b>	<b>1011</b>	<b>18.7</b>	<b>2305</b>	<b>2048</b>	<b>12.5</b>
2 TSL	730	724	0.8	1526	1442	5.8
3 RINL	304	294	3.4	535	565	-5.3
<b>Total (Main Producers)</b>	<b>2234</b>	<b>2029</b>	<b>10.1</b>	<b>4366</b>	<b>4055</b>	<b>7.7</b>



**PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & APPARENT CONSUMPTION (Provisional)**

**APRIL 2016 - MAY 2016**

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL									PIG IRON		
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total			2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation
	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation			
<b>ISP PRODUCERS</b>												
SAIL	1743	1668	4.5	20	23	-13.0	1763	1691	4.3	95	113	-15.9
RINL	447	432	3.5				447	432	3.5	13	27	-51.9
TSL	1474	1416	4.1				1474	1416	4.1			
Other ISP \$	4886	4370	11.8	118	77	53.2	5004	4447	12.5	72	66	
<b>a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$</b>	<b>8550</b>	<b>7886</b>	<b>8.4</b>	<b>138</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>38.0</b>	<b>8688</b>	<b>7986</b>	<b>8.8</b>	<b>180</b>	<b>206</b>	<b>-12.6</b>
<b>MINI &amp; OTHER PRODUCERS</b>												
<b>b) Prod. of Mini &amp; Other Producers \$</b>	<b>7460</b>	<b>7608</b>	<b>-1.9</b>	<b>1415</b>	<b>1505</b>	<b>-6.0</b>	<b>8875</b>	<b>9113</b>	<b>-2.6</b>	<b>1513</b>	<b>1507</b>	<b>0.4</b>
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	1584	1491	6.2	5	4	25.0	1589	1495	6.3	96	90	6.7
<b>c) Total Production for Sale</b>	<b>14426</b>	<b>14003</b>	<b>3.0</b>	<b>1548</b>	<b>1601</b>	<b>-3.3</b>	<b>15974</b>	<b>15604</b>	<b>2.4</b>	<b>1597</b>	<b>1623</b>	<b>-1.6</b>
d) Imports \$	908	1342	-32.3	292	356	-18.0	1200	1698	-29.3	3	2	50.0
e) Exports \$	612	701	-12.7	77	79	-2.5	689	780	-11.7	7	111	-93.7
<b>e) Availability (c+d-e)</b>	<b>14722</b>	<b>14644</b>	<b>0.5</b>	<b>1763</b>	<b>1878</b>	<b>-6.1</b>	<b>16485</b>	<b>16522</b>	<b>-0.2</b>	<b>1593</b>	<b>1514</b>	<b>5.2</b>
f) Variation in Stock \$	348	1005		22	-162		370	843		19	-107	
<b>g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)</b>	<b>14374</b>	<b>13639</b>	<b>5.4</b>	<b>1741</b>	<b>2040</b>	<b>-14.7</b>	<b>16115</b>	<b>15679</b>	<b>2.8</b>	<b>1574</b>	<b>1621</b>	<b>-2.9</b>
Less : Double Counting	2253	2395		541	535		2794	2930				
<b>Consumption</b>	<b>12121</b>	<b>11244</b>	<b>7.8</b>	<b>1200</b>	<b>1505</b>	<b>-20.3</b>	<b>13321</b>	<b>12749</b>	<b>4.5</b>	<b>1574</b>	<b>1621</b>	<b>-2.9</b>



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & APPARENT CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

MAY 2016

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL									PIG IRON		
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total			2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation
	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation	2016 - 17 (Prov.)	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	% Variation			
<b>ISP PRODUCERS</b>												
SAIL	915	837	9.3	10	10	0.0	925	847	9.2	46	59	-22.0
RINL	253	219	15.5				253	219	15.5	11	12	-8.3
TSL	717	713	0.6				717	713	0.6			
Other ISP \$	2483	2260	9.9	57	36	58.3	2540	2296	10.6	48	47	2.1
<b>a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$</b>	<b>4368</b>	<b>4029</b>	<b>8.4</b>	<b>67</b>	<b>46</b>	<b>45.7</b>	<b>4435</b>	<b>4075</b>	<b>8.8</b>	<b>105</b>	<b>118</b>	<b>-11.0</b>
<b>MINI &amp; OTHER PRODUCERS</b>												
<b>b) Prod. of Mini &amp; Other Producers \$</b>	<b>3895</b>	<b>4249</b>	<b>-8.3</b>	<b>754</b>	<b>774</b>	<b>-2.6</b>	<b>4649</b>	<b>5023</b>	<b>-7.4</b>	<b>769</b>	<b>755</b>	<b>1.9</b>
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	805	745	8.1	3	2	50.0	808	747	8.2	50	46	8.7
<b>c) Total Production for Sale</b>	<b>7458</b>	<b>7533</b>	<b>-1.0</b>	<b>818</b>	<b>818</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>8276</b>	<b>8351</b>	<b>-0.9</b>	<b>824</b>	<b>827</b>	<b>-0.4</b>
d) Imports \$	406	755	-46.2	140	169	-17.2	546	924	-40.9	2	2	0.0
e) Exports \$	338	322	5.0	42	36	16.7	380	358	6.1	6	70	-91.4
<b>e) Availability (c+d-e)</b>	<b>7526</b>	<b>7966</b>	<b>-5.5</b>	<b>916</b>	<b>951</b>	<b>-3.7</b>	<b>8442</b>	<b>8917</b>	<b>-5.3</b>	<b>820</b>	<b>759</b>	<b>8.0</b>
f) Variation in Stock \$	-528	160		-14	0		-542	160		21	-43	
<b>g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)</b>	<b>8054</b>	<b>7806</b>	<b>3.2</b>	<b>930</b>	<b>951</b>	<b>-2.2</b>	<b>8984</b>	<b>8757</b>	<b>2.6</b>	<b>799</b>	<b>802</b>	<b>-0.4</b>
Less : Double Counting	1145	1202		275	270		1420	1472				
<b>Consumption</b>	<b>6909</b>	<b>6604</b>	<b>4.6</b>	<b>655</b>	<b>681</b>	<b>-3.8</b>	<b>7564</b>	<b>7285</b>	<b>3.8</b>	<b>799</b>	<b>802</b>	<b>-0.4</b>